research interviews in Ukraine, media stories, research literature, and content analysis of Web-
based “marriage agencies.”  

During summer 2001, searches on the Web found almost 500 “marriage agency” sites with 
women from former Soviet republics. Two hundred and nineteen (219) of these Web sites were 
indexed into a database. Sites that were non-functional were excluded. Some “marriage 
agencies,” the largest ones, advertised women from almost all of the former Soviet republics. 
They listed 1000s of women. Other agencies were regional and included only women from one